## CHAPTER 332.

[S. F. No. 354.]\*

AN ACT TO FIX THE SALARY OF THE COUNTY ATTORNEY AND JUDGE OF PROBATE OF BELTRAMI COUNTY.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That the salary of the county attorney of Beltrami county is hereby fixed at six hundred (600) dollars per annum.

Sec. 2. That the salary and compensation of the judge of probate of Beltrami county is hereby fixed at five hundred (500) dollars per annum.

Sec. 3. That the said salaries shall be payable monthly out of the

revenue fund of said county.

SEC. 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and afterits passage.

Approved February 26, 1887.

## CHAPTER 333.

[S. F. No. 603.]

AN ACT TO PROVIDE ADDITIONAL COMPENSATION TO THE AUDITOR AND ASSESSOR OF RAMSEY COUNTY, FOR CLERK HIRE DURING THE YEARS ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-SEVEN (1887) AND ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-EIGHT (1888), IN TRANSCRIBING THE BOOKS OF THEIR RESPECTIVE OFFICES, RENDERED NECESSARY BY REASON OF THE EXTENSION OF THE CITY LIMITS AND OTHER PURPOSES.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That the auditor of Ramsey county for the two (2) years commencing on the first (1st) day of April, one thousand eight hundred and eighty-seven (1887), shall be paid the sum of twelve hundred (1,200) dollars for each year, as additional compensation for clerk hire, to be paid as other salaries, to transcribe the auditor's books so as to make them conform to the increased number of wards and the distribution of the several tax levies growing out of the extension of the city limits in one thousand eight hundred and eighty-five (1885), and one thousand eight hundred and eighty-seven (1887.—

SEC. 2. That the assessor of Ramsey county for the years herein before named, for each of said years shall receive six hundred (600)